
Worcestershire County Council 

Agenda
Cabinet

Thursday, 14 June 2018, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

Date of Issue: Wednesday 6 June, 2018

Cabinet
Thursday, 14 June 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 
Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Declarations of Interest
[...]
s that the Council has 
already endorsed the importance of these issues to residents and 
employees and is actively engaged in identifying alternatives to single 
use plastics within its direct operations as referenced in this report; and

c. it be Cabinet's intention that Council commissioners should use all 
reasonable endeavours to consider issues relating to the disposal of 
plastics in specifying, procuring and contracting for goods and 
services.

Notices of Motion

2. The following Notices of Motion were moved and seconded at Council on 15

      February 2018: 

Notice of Motion 1 – Discarded plastics and non-recyclable cups 

Notice of Motion standing in the names of Mrs E B Tucker, Prof J W Raine, Mr M E 
Jenkins and Mrs F M Oborski:

"This Council recognises that discarded plastics and non-recyclable cups are a major 
environmental pollutant. 

Council therefore resolved to: 

1. Cease the use of single plastic water cups and replace them with washable, 
reusable alternatives 
2. Request our caterers to replace all non-recyclable hot drink containers with 
suitable environmentally friendly alternatives." 

Page 1



Cabinet – 14 June 2018

The motion stood referred to the Cabinet for decision.  Mrs Tucker and Prof Raine 
(as mover and seconder) and Mr Jenkins (the third signatory of the Notice of Motion) 
have been invited to the meeting.

Notice of Motion 2 – Single-use plastics 

Notice of Motion standing in the names of Mr P M McDonald, Mr R M Udall, Mr R C 
Lunn, Mr P Denham, Mr C J Bloore and Mr L C R Mallett (subsequently amended 
and the following wording was agreed by Council):

"That this Council asks Cabinet to join others in the battle against single-use plastic 
by encouraging the use of alternative materials for cups, bottles, cutlery and straws 
at all its buildings, cafes and public events." 

The motion was agreed by Council and Cabinet therefore is to consider the request.  
Mr McDonald and Ms Stalker (as mover and seconder) and Mr Udall 
[...]
   

Page 10



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Cabinet – 14 June 2018

CABINET 
14 JUNE 2018

COUNCIL-PROVIDED DAY SERVICES FOR ADULTS WITH 
A LEARNING DISABILITY AND CONNECT SHORT-TERM 
SERVICE
Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr A Hardman

Relevant Officers
Director of Adult Services
Director of Public Health

Local Members
Mrs R L Dent, Mr N Desmond, Mr R Morris

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care recommends 
that Cabinet:

a) notes the results and feedback to date from pre-consultation 
engagement with individuals using services, carers, staff and other 
stakeholders in relation to Council-provided day services for adults 
with a Learning Disability and the Connect Short-term Service;

b) notes the engagement findings in relation to the value and impact of the 
Connect Short-term Service for adults with lower and medium levels of 
need, and endorses the intention to explore options for remodelling the 
service, including exploring in detail the option of aligning the service 
with the ongoing development of the Three Conversation Model; this 
will also include options for the Wyre Forest Connect reception desk 
service and the Wyre Forest Connect drop-in services;

c) endorses the intention, in relation to the Council's four Resource 
Centres, for commissioners to work with the Council's Adult Social 
Care Provider Services to develop strategies for cost reduction and/or 
income generation in order to reduce the gap between the cost of the 
in-house services and the external sector;   

d) authorises the Director of Adult Services to finalise consultation 
documentation and commence formal consultation with people using 
services and carers on the proposal to close the Wyre Forest Connect 
Long-term Learning Disability Day Service and the re-provision of 
services for the seven individuals who currently use this service; 
consultation to commence in early July 2018 for a proposed period of 
12 weeks;

Page 11



Cabinet – 14 June 2018

e) endorses the intention, in relation to the other six Connect Learning 
Disability Day Services, Connect Drop-in Services and Leisure Link, for 
commissioners to work with the Council's Adult Social Care Provider 
Services to produce options to develop strategies for cost reduction 
and/or income generation to reduce the gap between the cost of the in-
house services and the external sector;

f) approves the permanent relocation of Connect Droitwich, previously 
based at Kingfields in Droitwich, to the Wendron Centre, Bromsgrove;  

g) requests that a further report/reports be brought to Cabinet by 
November 2018 to include the results of the work outlined in (b) above, 
with consequent recommendations for formal consultation as required, 
and the results of the formal consultation outlined in (d) above. 

Background

2. As part of its duties under the Care Act 2014, the Council must meet assessed 
needs for those people in Worcestershire with a Learning Disability who are eligible 
for care and support, including the provision of day services where specified in an 
individual's Care and Support Plan.  The Council funds a wide range of day services 
and opportunities for adults with learning disabilities, currently commissioned from 
two types of provision – from external providers, through a Dynamic Purchasing 
System contract (new contract commenced 1 October 2017), and services provided 
internally by the Council's Adult Social Care Provider Services.  

3. The total 2018/19 budget for Learning Disability day services is £4.2 million, of 
which £1.9 million is spent with external providers, funding just over 200 service 
users.  The total 2018/19 budget for internally-provided Learning Disability Day 
Services and the Connect Short-term Service is £2.3 million (see paragraphs 57-59 
below).      

4. The in-house provision consists of 12 separate Day Services across the county 
for adults with learning disabilities (four Resource Centres, seven Connects and the 
L
[...]
ing conversation 
about how the individual and their wider networks can support and increase their own 
independence.  It is currently being rolled out gradually for social work teams in 
Worcestershire.  At the same time, there is also synergy with the pilot social 
prescribing sites and these too are at an early stage of implementation and may offer 
insights for the remodelling process.  Social prescribing is a jointly-funded initiative 
which links patients with non-medical support from wider local community assets to 
improve their health and wellbeing.

40. Cabinet is therefore asked to endorse the intention to explore options for 
remodelling the service including the option of aligning the service with the ongoing 
development of the Three Conversation Model, with results to be reported back to 
Cabinet, including requests for formal consultation as required.

Detail of Recommendations - Connect Learning Disability Day Services and 
Leisure Link

41. As outlined above in paragraph 19, the financial sustainability gap for Wyre 
Forest Connect is significant, and the highest of the seven Connects services, at 
£154,000 per annum.  The number of regular attendees is very low and means that 
ongoing financial sustainability (for example by increasing usage of the service) is 
unlikely to be achievable, particularly given the range of alternative services available 
in the Wyre Forest area.  

42. Cabinet is therefore asked to authorise the commencement of formal consultation 
on a proposal to close the Wyre Forest Connect Long-term Learning Disability Day 
Service and the re-provision of services for the seven individuals who currently use 
this service.  This consultation would be carried out in parallel with the development 
of proposals to remodel the Connect Short-term Services (paragraphs 38-40 above), 
which will therefore also include options and impact analysis for the Wyre Forest 
Connect reception desk service and the Wyre Forest Connect drop-in servic
[...]
ctor of Adult Services

Local Members
Mr B Clayton, Mrs R L Dent, Mr P B Harrison, Mr R C Lunn, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B 
Tucker, Mr P A Tuthill

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care recommends 
that Cabinet:

(a) notes the aim of improving outcomes and efficiency of replacement 
care (overnight respite) provision for adults with a Learning Disability, 
together with the results and feedback to date from pre-consultation 
engagement with individuals using services, carers, staff and other 
stakeholders, which has identified the importance of replacement care 
for people using services and their carers and generated many ideas 
about how services could be organised differently in the future;

(b) endorses the approach to achieving that aim, with the intention that the 
Director of Adult Services and her commissioners work with the 
providers of the commissioned replacement care services to remodel 
the way services are provided in order to meet eligible care needs now 
and in the future, ensuring maximum value for money, by exploring the 
options set out in paragraph 25 below and then implementing 
improvements as appropriate; and

(c) notes that to the extent that any future proposals for service change  
require formal consultation, proposals will be brought back to Cabinet 
to seek permission to consult at a future date as required.  

Background

2. Replacement care, also known as "respite" from caring or "short breaks", is the 
support provided to an individual due to a carer having a break from their usual 
caring role.  It is the support offered to people needing help in fulfilling their caring 
commitments to reduce unnecessary pressure or stress, and usually involves 

Page 61



Cabinet – 14 June 2018

overnight care for one or more nights.  These can be planned breaks or short notice 
in emergency situations.  Under the Care Act, local authorities must have regard to 
the wellbeing principle, as it may be the case tha
[...]
oper officer (in this case the Director of Adult Services) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Worcestershire's Adult Learning Disability Strategy 2016-2018 2nd Edition updated 
September 2018 – "Better outcomes for people with a Learning Disability and their 
families"

Agenda and background papers for the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2018

Agenda and background papers for the meeting of Council held on 15 February 2018

Page 71

mailto:awilson1@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:rkeble@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ecarolan@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Cabinet – 14 June 2018

CABINET
14 JUNE 2018

STREETSCAPE DESIGN GUIDE 

Relevant Cabinet Members 
Dr K A Pollock and Mr A T Amos

Relevant Officer
Director of Economy and Infrastructure 

Recommendation

1. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure, 
and Highways, recommend that Cabinet: 

(a) adopts the Streetscape Design Guide for Worcestershire as a guidance 
document supporting the aims of LTP4; and 

(b) authorises the Director of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with 
the relevant Cabinet Members with Responsibility to review the above 
Guide annually and routinely update it as appropriate from time to time, 
short of fundamental change to it. 

Background

2. The Council's Highway Design Guide 2011 formed part of the Local Transport 
Plan 3 (LTP3), and is a carried over policy when Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) was 
adopted. 

3. The Highway Design Guide was updated prior to LTP3 to reflect changes in 
National Policy and guidance, and in the intervening years the parking element of 
this document was revised in consultation with the Ca
[...]

	Agenda
	4 Plastics and Non-Recyclable Cups - Notices of Motion from Council 15 February 2018
	4  Cab NoM Single use plastics Appendix 1 v2

	5 Council-Provided Day Services for Adults with a Learning Disability and Connect Short-term Service
	5. Cab 20180614 LD Day Servs-Connect-app1
	5. LD Day Servs-Connect-app2
	5. LD Day Servs-Connect-app3
	5. LD Day Servs-Connect-app4
	5. LD Day Servs-Connect-app5
	5. LD Day Services - app6

	6 Future Provision of Replacement Care (Overnight Respite) Services for Adults with a Learning Disability
	6. LD Replacement Servs-app engagement report

	7 Streetscape Design Guide
	8 Resources Report
	8. Resources App 2 Summary Financial Results 1718 v2
	8. Resources App 3 Directorate Variations 500k  1718 v4
	8. Resources App 4 Proposed Earmarked Reserves v3




Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 5 July 2018 Date of Implementation: 21 June 2018

Page No.  1

Cabinet
Thursday, 14 June 2018, County Hall, Worcester,
10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith

Also attended: Mr P M McDonald, Mrs E B Tucker, Mr P A Tuthill, 
Mr M E Jenkins, Mr R C Lunn, Mrs F M Oborski and 
Mrs M A Rayner

Available Papers The Members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated), and

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2018 
(previously circulated).

1847 Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest

None

1848 Public 
Participation

None

1849 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 April 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

1850 Plastics and 
Non-Recyclable 
Cups - Notices 
of Motion from 
Council 15 
February 2018

The Cabinet considered a report on plastics and non-
recyclable cups following the Notices of Motion which 
had initially been heard at Council on 15 February 2018. 
Following the initial referral to Cabinet on 19 April a more 
detailed report had been requested.

In the ensuing debate the following principal points were 
raised:

 Members from outside the Cabinet who had 
proposed the original motions welcomed the 
report and the fact that the Council was moving in 
the right direction. They felt it was now the role of 



Page No.  2

the Council to show community leadership
 The Cabinet Member for the Environment 

highlighted that the Council was actively engaged 
in identifying alternatives to single use plastics. 
Schools, restaurants and pubs were already 
engaged in reducing their use and the County Hall 
restaurant which used to throw away 100,000 
single use coffee cups a year now used 
compostable cutlery and containers and offered a 
discount to those using re-usable cups. Waste 
management arrangements at County Hall were 
currently being reviewed to enable staff and 
visitors to recycle and dispose of waste correctly. 
The 'Lets Waste Less' campaign was being 
promoted

 The Member for Economy and Infrastructure 
pointed out that some items were designed to only 
be used once so care was needed when speaking 
of single use plastics. Care was also required to 
ensure disposal was carried out efficiently as a 
neighbouring authority had got into trouble for 
sending recyclable plastic to landfill. The Member 
for the Environment and the Director of Economy 
and Infrastructure were asked to ensure that this 
was not happening in Worcestershire

 Littering needed to become socially unacceptable 
and everyone needed to do their bit, with the 
Council using its influence over partners

 A member from outside the cabinet had some 
concerns that it would be difficult to influence 
some sectors, for example schools who were in a 
difficult financial positions and also that the 
Government's Environment plan was so long term

 It was agreed the Council was moving in the right 
direction and Community Leadership was 
important.

RESOLVED: that 

a) Cabinet did not adopt Notice of Motion 1 
given the content of the report and actions 
being taken but supported the general 
principles behind it;

b) In relation to Notice of Motion 2 Cabinet 
recognised that the Council had already 
endorsed the importance of these issues to 
residents and employees and was actively 
engaged in identifying alternatives to 
single use plastics within its direct 



Page No.  3

operations as referenced in the report; and

c) Cabinet intended that Council 
commissioners should use all reasonable 
endeavours to consider issues relating to 
the disposal of plastics in specifying, 
procuring and contracting for goods and 
services.

1851 Council-
Provided Day 
Services for 
Adults with a 
Learning 
Disability and 
Connect Short-
term Service

The Cabinet considered the pre-consultation feedback 
regarding future provision of Council-provided day 
services for adults with a Learning Disability and the 
Connect Short-term Service. The details were set out in 
the report.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services moved the 
recommendations in the report and highlighted that the 
Wyre Forest area had been a leader in the provision of a 
variety of learning disability day services which enabled 
service users to have a choice of activity, however it was 
necessary to produce strategies for income generation or 
cost reduction.

SpeakEasy NOW was thanked for the time and effort 
they had put into the pre-consultation engagement 
exercise. During the engagement exercise it had become 
clear that services had to operate in a very changeable 
environment and had developed through speaking to 
users and carers. With any changes that came about in 
future, communication would be important to highlight the 
choices available and transport was key. District Councils 
would need to have an input in the provision of sporting 
activities. Overview and Scrutiny had made comments 
which had been adopted and added into the report.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 The Cabinet Member for Health and Well-being 
felt the pre-consultation work had been very useful 
and this opportunity would allow services to be 
expanded so they were more suitable for current 
needs and allow for more interaction for those 
using the services

 A member from outside the Cabinet explained that 
some residents from his area were worried that 
the consultation would mean cuts. The fear and 
concern was so great that a petition about the 
Wendron Centre had been handed to him which 
exceeded 1100 signatures.  He felt that the 
petition showed the strength of feeling in 



Page No.  4

Bromsgrove
 Another member from outside the Cabinet 

explained that a briefing had mentioned that if the 
public were concerned that they could go to the 
Hub but that was moving to a less accessible 
location

 The Member for Adult Services explained that 
change was looking inevitable and concerns were 
heard and noted but the nature of Learning 
Disability provision in Wyre Forest was rich. He 
felt that some members of the Labour group had 
acted in an ill-judged and reckless manner when 
they called in the pre-consultation engagement 
which was attempting to gag the Council from 
speaking to users. They had also stood outside 
the Wendron Centre and collected signatures for 
the petition. He felt they had raised false fears and 
created concerns without engaging with officers to 
find out about the situation

 The Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Commissioning reported that she had had to 
reassure people about the Wendron Centre. She 
paid tribute to the staff at the Wendron Centre for 
their fantastic work

 Other Members of Cabinet agreed with the 
Member for Adult Services and felt that the pre-
consultation engagement showed that the Council 
was listening to the public. People would continue 
to have a choice, the requirements of the Care Act 
would continue to be fulfilled and the results of the 
consultation would be discussed later in the year

 The Leader said the administration did care and 
sought to engage with the public in a helpful 
manner. The Administration was committed to 
providing a range of services for vulnerable 
people but all costs needed to be measured and 
sustainable

 The Member for Communities wished it to be 
noted that the Monday Night Group mentioned in 
the feedback had recently been awarded the 
Queen's Award for Volunteering.

RESOLVED: that

a) the results and feedback to date from pre-
consultation engagement with individuals 
using services, carers, staff and other 
stakeholders in relation to Council-
provided day services for adults with a 
Learning Disability and the Connect Short-



Page No.  5

term Service be noted;

b) the engagement findings in relation to the 
value and impact of the Connect Short-
term Service for adults with lower and 
medium levels of need be noted, and the 
intention to explore options for 
remodelling the service, including 
exploring in detail the option of aligning 
the service with the ongoing development 
of the Three Conversation Model be 
endorsed; including options for the Wyre 
Forest Connect reception desk service and 
the Wyre Forest Connect drop-in services; 

c) the intention, in relation to the Council's 
four Resource Centres, for commissioners 
to work with the Council's Adult Social 
Care Provider Services to develop 
strategies for cost reduction and/or 
income generation in order to reduce the 
gap between the cost of the in-house 
services and the external sector be 
endorsed; 

d) the Director of Adult Services be 
authorised to finalise consultation 
documentation and commence formal 
consultation with people using services 
and carers, on the proposal to close the 
Wyre Forest Connect Long-term Learning 
Disability Day Service and the re-provision 
of services for the seven individuals who 
currently use this service; with 
consultation to commence in early July 
2018 for a proposed period of 12 weeks;

e) the intention, in relation to the other six 
Connect Learning Disability Day Services, 
Connect Drop-in Services and Leisure 
Link, for commissioners to work with the 
Council's Adult Social Care Provider 
Services to produce options to develop 
strategies for cost reduction and/or 
income generation to reduce the gap 
between the cost of the in-house services 
and the external sector be endorsed; 

f) the permanent relocation of Connect 
Droitwich, previously based at Kingfields 
in Droitwich, to the Wendron Centre, 



Page No.  6

Bromsgrove be approved;  

g) a further report/reports be brought to 
Cabinet by November 2018 to include the 
results of the work outlined in (b) above, 
with consequent recommendations for 
formal consultation as required, and the 
results of the formal consultation outlined 
in (d) above. 

1852 Future 
Provision of 
Replacement 
Care (Overnight 
Respite) 
Services for 
Adults with a 
Learning 
Disability

Cabinet considered the future provision of replacement 
care (overnight respite) services for adults with a 
Learning Disability. The details were set out in the report.

The Member for Adult Services introduced the report and 
highlighted that he recognised the sensitive nature of this 
report as those who used the service built up a long term 
relationship with the carers, however there were 1,800 
bed nights block purchased but not used per annum and 
3,000 nights were purchased outside of the block 
contracts so work was needed on why this was 
happening.

The pre-consultation work was carried out by SpeakEasy 
NOW who had the trust of service users. Meetings had 
been held which had generated ideas on how to save 
money.

It was recognised that people with disabilities could now 
live longer and have more complex needs. It was 
therefore likely that the service would need to expand in 
the next few years so the report did not recommend a 
consultation but rather to look into improving the service 
through better commissioning and working with the 
Health and Care Trust to make best use of health led 
services.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 SpeakEasy NOW were thanked for their work 
creating information for pre-consultation 
engagement. They had pointed out an 
inaccuracy in there document (p81) that under 
the section on Pershore Short Breaks 'Worth 
Crescent' should read 'Pershore' 

 The Member for Education and Skills felt that 
the report showed that service users and carers 
were listened to and the Cabinet Member had 
given a clear steer that there should not be any 
closures or restructuring. It was important to 



Page No.  7

make the right choices for vulnerable service 
users

 A member from outside the Cabinet welcomed 
the way the pre-consultation engagement had 
taken place, in that the work would progress 
based on knowledge rather than assumption. It 
was important that all providers work together. 

RESOLVED: that

a) the aim of improving outcomes and 
efficiency of replacement care (overnight 
respite) provision for adults with a Learning 
Disability, together with the results and 
feedback to date from pre-consultation 
engagement with individuals using services, 
carers, staff and other stakeholders, which 
had identified the importance of 
replacement care for people using services 
and their carers and generated many ideas 
about how services could be organised 
differently in the future be noted; 

b) the approach to achieving that aim, with the 
intention that the Director of Adult Services 
and her commissioners work with the 
providers of the commissioned replacement 
care services to remodel the way services 
were provided in order to meet eligible care 
needs now and in the future, ensuring 
maximum value for money, by exploring the 
options set out in paragraph 25 of the report 
and then implementing improvements as 
appropriate be endorsed; and

c) if any future proposals for service change  
require formal consultation, proposals 
would be brought back to Cabinet to seek 
permission to consult at a future date as 
required.  

1853 Streetscape 
Design Guide

Cabinet considered a report about the updated 
Streetscape guidance document which would assist 
developers and support the aims of the LTP4.

The Cabinet Member for Highways highlighted the new 
policy on parking standards. Improving parking was a key 
way of tackling congestion, one of the main concerns for 
residents and the interim guidance from 2016 needed 
updating. The new guidance required all new 
developments to supply off road parking and the concept 



Page No.  8

of car free developments had been abandoned and 
replaced with the more relevant term parking free 
developments. The guidance would be subject to annual 
review so it could be updated if necessary. There would 
be a minimum level of parking based on the number of 
bedrooms and that standard would be the same for social 
and affordable housing. This guidance recognised that 
people would continue to have cars and the need for 
parking spaces was increasing.

In the ensuing discussion the following main points were 
made:

 The Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Infrastructure commented that green 
infrastructure, ecology and biodiversity were also 
covered in the design guide

 Members of the Cabinet felt that the report was 
important to help with parking problems and 
damage to footpaths from cars parked on them. 
However they were concerned whether local 
planners and District Councils would follow the 
guidelines. It was then clarified that it was 
developers who needed to be encouraged to 
follow the guide although it was unclear whether 
developers could be made to adhere to the 
guidance

 A member from outside the Cabinet was 
disappointed that the guide seemed to be all 
about cars and parking with nothing about cycling 
or public transport. The Cabinet for the Economy 
and Infrastructure pointed out that public transport 
was not in decline. Priority for pedestrians was 
included in the LPT4 and the design guide, 
however the issue of cars and insufficient parking 
still needed to be addressed

 A further concern from a member outside the 
Cabinet pointed out that developers seemed to 
think the guidance was too onerous and there was 
a contradiction as the NPPF (National Planning 
Policy Framework) encouraged developers to look 
at individual circumstances rather than follow the 
design guidance

 The Cabinet Member for the Environment pointed 
out that extra parking spaces would mean fewer 
cars parked along roads or in potentially 
dangerous places and therefore mean safer roads 



Page No.  9

for pedestrians and cyclists

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
welcomed the pragmatic approach to parking. He 
highlighted the situation in Warndon where 
parking around the roads was a problem due to 
cars which couldn’t park at the hospital

 A member from outside the Cabinet congratulated 
the Cabinet Member for Highways and felt that the 
guidance should be implemented across the 
whole county

 The Director of Economy and Infrastructure felt 
that the key to getting developers to use the 
design guide was to work with them at an earlier 
stage of the planning process. He offered to 
produce a written answer regarding the queries to 
do with the NPPF

 The Leader welcomed the pragmatic report and 
while people should be encouraged to use public 
transport this was a sensible sustainable policy. 

RESOLVED that:

a) the Streetscape Design Guide for 
Worcestershire as a guidance document 
supporting the aims of LTP4 be adopted; and 

b) the Director of Economy and Infrastructure be 
authorised, in consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Members with Responsibility, to 
review the above Guide annually and routinely 
update it as appropriate from time to time, 
short of fundamental change to it. 

1854 Resources 
Report

The Cabinet considered the Resources Report. The 
details were set out in the report.

Some main points were highlighted:

 The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
welcomed the news that there was a small surplus

 The in-year pressures on Children's Services had 
been reflected in the budget setting for 2018/19. 
The Adult Services budget required on-going 
attention

 Efforts had been made to address pressures in 
Commercial and Change as well as Finance, and 
monitoring was on-going of the in-year position 
which would help to make the right provision for 



Page No.  10

next year's budget
 There was enormous capital investment in a 

number of projects such as flood mitigation and 
renewal of town centres. All the projects 
supported the Corporate plan which had been put 
together as a response to issues which were 
important to the public

 The Cabinet Member for Adult Services explained 
that there was more transparency than before. It 
had been a challenging year but nearly £1 million 
a day had been spent on services to residents and 
£65 million had been spent on local infrastructure 
schemes, which were of long term benefit to the 
County

 Credit should be paid to the LEP which had been 
successful in securing £4.5 million for 5G and the 
pension fund had had a successful year following 
a number of years of being in deficit.

RESOLVED: that

a) financial performance for the year ending 
31 March 2018 and the unaudited Annual 
Financial Report and Statement of 
Accounts 2017/18 be endorsed;

b) updates to earmarked reserves and 
general balances as detailed in paragraphs 
44 to 48 of the report be approved; and

c) the draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2017/18 was considered prior to final 
approval being sought from the Audit and 
Governance Committee in July 2018.

The meeting ended at 11.30am

Chairman …………………………………………….


